
 
 
 
 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE  Contact:  Jane Creer / Metin Halil 

Committee Administrator 
  Direct : 020-8379-4093 / 4091 
Tuesday, 24th January, 2017 at 7.30 pm  Tel: 020-8379-1000 
Venue:  Conference Room, 
The Civic Centre, Silver Street, 
Enfield, Middlesex, EN1 3XA 
 

 Ext:  4093 / 4091 
  
  
 E-mail:  jane.creer@enfield.gov.uk 

             metin.halil@enfield.gov.uk 

 Council website: www.enfield.gov.uk 

 
 
MEMBERS 
Councillors : Dinah Barry, Jason Charalambous, Katherine Chibah, Dogan Delman, 
Christine Hamilton, Ahmet Hasan, Jansev Jemal, Derek Levy, Anne-Marie Pearce, 
George Savva MBE, Toby Simon (Chair) and Jim Steven 
 

 
N.B.  Any member of the public interested in attending the meeting 

should ensure that they arrive promptly at 7:15pm 
Please note that if the capacity of the room is reached, entry may not be 

permitted. Public seating will be available on a first come first served basis. 
 

Involved parties may request to make a deputation to the Committee by 
contacting the committee administrator before 12:00 noon on 23/01/17 

 
 

AGENDA – PART 1 
 
1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS   
 
 Members of the Planning Committee are invited to identify any disclosable 

pecuniary, other pecuniary or non pecuniary interests relevant to items on the 
agenda. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE - TUESDAY 29 NOVEMBER 
AND TUESDAY 20 DECEMBER 2016  (Pages 1 - 10) 

 
 To receive the minutes of the Planning Committee meetings held on: 

(i) Tuesday 29 November 2016; and 
(ii) Tuesday 20 December 2016. 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:jane.creer@enfield.gov.uk
mailto:metin.halil@enfield.gov.uk
http://www.enfield.gov.uk/


4. REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, PLANNING, HIGHWAYS AND 
TRANSPORTATION  (REPORT NO. 192)  (Pages 11 - 12) 

 
 To receive the covering report of the Assistant Director, Planning, Highways 

and Transportation. 
 
4.1 Applications dealt with under delegated powers. (A copy is available in 

the Members’ Library). 
 

5. 16/05580/FUL  -  WELLINGTON HOUSE, 3 WELLINGTON ROAD, 
ENFIELD, EN1 2PB  (Pages 13 - 42) 

 
 RECOMMENDATION:  Approval subject to conditions 

WARD:  Bush Hill Park 
 

6. 16/03723/RE4  -  RESIDENTIAL HOME, FORMER ELIZABETH HOUSE, 1 
OLD ROAD, ENFIELD, EN3 5XX  (Pages 43 - 58) 

 
 RECOMMENDATION:  Approval subject to conditions 

WARD:  Southbury 
 

7. 16/04869/HOU  -  137 CONNAUGHT GARDENS, LONDON, N13 5BU  
(Pages 59 - 80) 

 
 RECOMMENDATION:  Approval subject to conditions 

WARD:  Palmers Green 
 

8. 16/04677/RE4  -  FORMER MINCHENDEN SCHOOL, HIGH STREET, 
LONDON, N14 6BS  (Pages 81 - 110) 

 
 RECOMMENDATION:  Approval subject to conditions 

WARD:  Southgate 
 

9. 16/04322/LBC  -  FORMER MINCHENDEN SCHOOL, HIGH STREET, 
LONDON, N14 6BS  (Pages 111 - 140) 

 
 RECOMMENDATION:  Approval subject to conditions 

WARD:  Southgate 
 

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
 If necessary, to consider passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the 

Local Government Act 1972 excluding the press and public from the meeting 
for any items of business moved to part 2 of the agenda on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in those 
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006).  
(There is no part 2 agenda) 
 

 



 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 29.11.2016 

 

- 210 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
HELD ON TUESDAY, 29 NOVEMBER 2016 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT Jason Charalambous, Katherine Chibah, Dogan Delman, 

Christine Hamilton, Ahmet Hasan, Jansev Jemal, Derek Levy, 
Anne-Marie Pearce, George Savva MBE, Toby Simon and 
Jim Steven 

 
ABSENT Dinah Barry 

 
OFFICERS: Bob Griffiths (Assistant Director - Planning, Highways & 

Transportation), Andy Higham (Head of Development 
Management), Robert Singleton (Planning Officer), Kevin 
Tohill (Planning Decisions Manager) and Dominic Millen and 
Metin Halil (Secretary) 

  
 
Also Attending: Approximately 50 members of the public, applicant and agent 

representatives 
 

 
253   
WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 
Councillor Simon, Chair, welcomed all attendees and explained the order of 
the meeting. 
 
Apologies for absence was received from Councillor Barry 
 
 
254   
DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
255   
MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE - TUESDAY 18 OCTOBER 
2016 AND TUESDAY 8 NOVEMBER 2016  
 
 
AGREED the minutes of the Planning Committee meetings held on Tuesday 
18 October 2016 and Tuesday 8 November 2016 as a correct record. 
 
 
256   

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 29.11.2016 

 

- 211 - 

REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, PLANNING, HIGHWAYS AND 
TRANSPORTATION  (REPORT NO. 150)  
 
 
RECEIVED the report of the Assistant Director, Planning, Highways and 
Transportation (Report No. 150). 
 
 
257   
16/02878/HOU - 81 THE VALE. LONDON,  N14 6AT  
 
 
NOTED 
 

1. The introduction by the Planning Decisions Manager, Kevin Tohill. 
2. This application was being presented to the committee due to a 

technical error on the previous application ref: 16/00287/CEA, leading 
to the neighbours seeking a Judicial Review. The error came about due 
to the applicant’s solicitors sending objections directly to an officer who 
was not the case officer, and unfortunately the objection was not picked 
up. 
As such the department are in the process of revoking the previous 
approval and are bringing this resubmission to planning committee for 
determination. The objections have been raised and considered within 
the body of the committee report detailed at pages 13-28. 

3. Officers are aware that there have been issues raised by neighbours 
regarding drains, boundaries and encroachment. These issues would 
not have any bearing on the planning matters of the case as they are 
covered by alternative legislation with the Party Wall Act and Building 
regulations. 

4. The statement of Councillor Robert Hayward on behalf of Southgate 
Ward Councillors raising concerns about the current application. 

5. The deputation of Ms Andrews on behalf of neighbouring residents. 
6. The response of Carle Scott Gerber (agent) of Life U Design. 
7. Members’ debate and questions responded to by officers. 
8. The support of the Committee for the officers’ recommendation: 10 

votes for and 1 abstention. 
 
 
AGREED to delegate authority to planning officers to approve planning 
permission subject to conditions and subject to the correct certificates 
issued, following discussions with the Legal Department regarding the 
matters raised by the objector. The objectors submitted deeds to the 
Council for legal consideration.  

     
 
 
258   
16/01390/RE3 - 164 LAVENDER HILL, ENFIELD, EN2 8RP  
 

Page 2



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 29.11.2016 

 

- 212 - 

 
NOTED 
 

1. The introduction by the Planning Decisions Manager, Kevin Tohill. 
2. The deputation of Mrs A. Colthurst, local resident. 
3. Members debate and questions responded to by officers. 
4. The unanimous support of the committee to defer the application. 

 
 
AGREED that the application be deferred to undertake a comprehensive 
daylight/sunlight analysis of the neighbouring windows.  
 
 
259   
16/02210/FUL - 39 DRAPERS ROAD, EN2 8LU  
 
 
NOTED that this application was withdrawn. 
 
 
260   
16/02703/FUL - 59-69 CHURCH LANE, LONDON, N9 9PZ  
 
 
NOTED 
 

1. The introduction by the Planning Decisions Manager, Kevin Tohill. 
2. The deputation of Mrs Joy Webber, on behalf of the Church lane & 

Surrounding Community Group. 
3. The response of Mr Roger Pidgeon of Lamont Planning Associates 

(Agent) on behalf of the applicant. 
4. Members’ debate and questions responded to by officers. 
5. The support of the committee for the officers’ recommendation: 8 votes 

for and 3 abstentions. 
 
AGREED that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set 
out in the report and subject to an extra condition concerning the appropriate 
glazing to be used in the construction of the canopy. 
 
 
261   
16/04185/RE4 - GARAGES ADJACENT TO 43, 45, 47-53 AND REAR OF 
17-32 GATWARD GREEN, LONDON, N9 9AW  
 
 
NOTED 
 

1. The introduction by the Principal Planning Office, Robert Singleton. 
2. The deputation of Mr Chris Nelson, local resident. 
3. The response of Ms Natalya Palit of HTA Design LLP (agent). 

Page 3



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 29.11.2016 

 

- 213 - 

4. Members’ and questions responded to by officers. 
5. The unanimous support of the committee for the officers’ 

recommendation. 
 
AGREED that planning permission be granted in accordance with Regulation 
3-4 of the Town and Country Planning General Regulations 1992 subject to 
conditions and Unilateral Undertaking. 
 
 
262   
16.04369/FUL - CHASE FARM HOSPITAL, THE RIDGEWAY, ENFIELD, 
ENS 6JL  
 
 
NOTED 
 

1. The introduction by the Principal Planning Office, Robert Singleton. 
2. Members debate and questions responded to by officers. 
3. The unanimous support of the committee for the officers’ 

recommendation. 
 
AGREED that planning permission be granted in accordance with Regulation 
3/4 of the Town and Country Planning General Regulations 1992 subject to 
conditions levied under ref: 14/04574/OUT and a Deed of Variation to the 
agreed Section 106. 
 
 
263   
SITE VISITS  
 
 
NOTED 
 

1. The Chair also indicated a need for site visits to the following sites: 

 Holbrook House 

 Westpole Avenue 
2. The Committee to also look at sites that have been built i.e. the Cat Hill 

site, for reflective purposes. 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 20.12.2016 

 

- 214 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
HELD ON TUESDAY, 20 DECEMBER 2016 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT Jason Charalambous, Katherine Chibah, Dogan Delman, 

Christine Hamilton, Ahmet Hasan, Derek Levy, Anne-Marie 
Pearce, George Savva MBE, Toby Simon and Jim Steven 

 
ABSENT Dinah Barry and Jansev Jemal 

 
OFFICERS: Bob Griffiths (Assistant Director - Planning, Highways & 

Transportation), Andy Higham (Head of Development 
Management), Robert Davy (Strategic Planning & Design), 
Isha Ahmed (Principal Planner), Dominic Millen, Kevin Tohill 
(Planning Decisions Manager) and Andy Bates (Planning 
Decisions Manager) and Metin Halil (Secretary) 

  
 
Also Attending: Approximately 25 members of the public, applicant and agent 

representatives 
 

 
264   
WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 
Councillor Simon, Chair, welcomed all attendees and explained the order of 
the meeting. 
 
Apologies for absence was received from Councillor Barry and Councillor 
Jemal. 
 
 
265   
DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
266   
MINUTES OF THE PLANNING PANEL 17 NOVEMBER 2016 - FORMER 
MIDDLESEX UNIVERSITY TRENT PARK  
 
 
AGREED the minutes of the Planning Panel meeting held on Thursday 17 
November 2016 as a correct record, subject to an amendment, raised by 
Councillor Charalambous, as detailed below: 
 

Page 5



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 20.12.2016 

 

- 215 - 

Agenda item 3, para 5 which currently reads as follows: 
"He acknowledged other concerns raised and in particular around affordable 
housing and reassurance this would not jeopardise the museum offer. At the 
moment, the proposals put forward included some affordable housing, a 
museum and other community benefits. If the percentage of affordable 
housing changed, there would be a need to look at the balance of the benefits 
but he did not think that the museum space would be affected." 
 
Should be changed to  
"He acknowledged other concerns raised and in particular around affordable housing 
and sought reassurance this would not jeopardise the museum offer. At the moment, 
the proposals put forward included some affordable housing, a museum and other 
community benefits. Dan Massie from Berkeley Homes responded by saying if the 
percentage of affordable housing changed, there might be a need to look at the 
balance of the benefits but said that the museum space offered would not be 
affected." 
 
 
 
267   
REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, PLANNING, HIGHWAYS AND 
TRANSPORTATION  (REPORT NO. 169)  
 
 
RECEIVED the report of the Assistant Director, Planning, Highways and 
Transportation (Report No. 169). 
 
 
268   
ORDER OF THE AGENDA  
 
 
AGREED that the order of the agenda be varied to accommodate members of 
the public in attendance at the meeting. The minutes follow the order of the 
meeting. 
 
 
269   
16/04879/FUL  -  62 CUNNINGHAM AVENUE, ENFIELD, EN3 6LA  
 
 
NOTED 
 

1. The introduction by the Planning Decisions Manager, Andy Bates, 
clarifying the proposal. 

2. The statement of Councillor Nneka Keazor on behalf of Enfield Lock 
Ward Councillors raising concerns about the current application. 

3. Members’ debate and questions responded to by officers. 
4. The support of the Committee for the officers’ recommendation: 9 votes 

for and 1 abstention. 
 

Page 6



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 20.12.2016 

 

- 216 - 

AGREED that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set 
out in the report and an additional condition restricting the use of the buildings 
to single family dwellings, as well as ensuring no amalgamation of the units as 
a result of internal changes. 
 
 
 
 
270   
P12-03011PLA  -  42 STATION ROAD, LONDON, N21 3RA  
 
 
NOTED 
 

1. The introduction by the Planning Decisions Manager, Kevin Tohill, 
clarifying the proposal. 

2. As the resolution by Planning Committee in November 2013 was to 
grant the subject to the completion of the S106, following subsequent 
changes to S106 policy this case had now been referred back to the 
Planning Committee with a recommendation to grant with conditions. 

3. The deputation of Mr Michael Heppner, local resident. 
4. The deputation of Mr James Rudd, local resident. 
5. The response by Mr David Lane, DLA Planning Ltd (agent) on behalf of 

the applicant. 
6. Members’ debate and questions responded to by officers.  
7. The support of the Committee for the officers’ recommendation: 9 votes 

for and 1 abstention. 
 

AGREED that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set 
out in the report. 
 
 
271   
16/00295/FUL  -  GARAGES LAND ADJACENT TO 28 TURIN ROAD, 
LONDON, N9 8BT  
 
 
NOTED 
 

1. The introduction by the Planning Decisions Manager, Kevin Tohill, 
clarifying the proposal. 

2. Members’ debate and questions responded to by officers. 
3. The unanimous support of the Committee for the officers’ 

recommendation. 
 

AGREED that the Planning Decisions Manager/Head of Development 
Management be authorised to grant planning permission subject to the 
conditions set out in the report.  
 
 

Page 7



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 20.12.2016 

 

- 217 - 

 
272   
16/02210/FUL  -  39 DRAPERS ROAD, ENFIELD, EN2 8LU  
 
 
NOTED 
 

1. The introduction by the Planning Decisions Manager, Andy Bates, 
clarifying the proposal. 

2. This application was deferred from the Planning Committee meeting of 
29 November 2016 at the request of Officers as a result of a failure to 
advise all interested parties that the matter was to be discussed at that 
meeting. 

3. 15 Beckwith Close had pointed out a number of issues with the report 
and the description of the surrounding area (Page 90).  The resident is 
correct but the assessment of the acceptability of the development 
remains correct. 

4. Members’ debate and questions responded to by officers. 
5. The support of the Committee for the officers’ recommendation: 9 votes 

for and 1 abstention. 
 

AGREED that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set 
out in the report. 
 
 
 
273   
15/01063/FUL  -  BRIMSDOWN SPORTS CLUB, GOLDSDOWN ROAD, 
ENFIELD, EN3 7RP  
 
 
NOTED 
 

1. The introduction by the Planning Decisions Manager, Andy Bates, 
clarifying
[...]
s 
received for the Cat Hill development . Isha Ahmed (Principal 
Planning Officer) would provide this information to the committee 
administrator for circulation to members, in January 2017. 
ACTION: Metin Halil (Committee Administrator) 

d. If any Members had any concerns with any of the S106 
schemes, then they could contact Isha Ahmed/Robert Davy 
(Principal Planning Officers) for further information. 

 
 
AGREED that Planning Committee noted the contents of this report and its 
Appended report. 
 
 
275   
16/02235/FUL  -  SOUTHGATE TOWN HALL, 251 GREEN LANES, 
LONDON, N13 4XE  
 
 
NOTED 
 

1. The introduction by the Planning Decisions Manager, Kevin Tohill, 
clarifying the proposal. 

2. Members’ debate and questions responded to by officers. 
3. The unanimous support of the Committee for the officers’ 

recommendation. 
 
 

AGREED that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set 
out in the report and an additional condition to retain both D1 and D2 use. 
 
 
 
 

Page 10



  

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2016/2017 - REPORT NO  192 
 

 
COMMITTEE: 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
24.01.2017 
 
REPORT OF: 
Assistant Director, Planning, 
Highways and Transportation 
 
Contact Officer: 
Planning Decisions Manager 
Andy Bates Tel: 020 8379 3004 
Kevin Tohill Tel: 020 8379 5508 
 
4.1 APPLICATIONS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS INF 
 
4.1.1 In accordance with delegated powers, 435 applications were determined 

between 6/12/2016 and 11/1/2017, of which 286 were granted and 149 refused. 
 
4.1.2 A Schedule of Decisions is available in the Members’ Library. 
 

Background Papers 
 
To be found on files indicated in Schedule. 

 
4.2 PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND APPLICATIONS TO DISPLAY 

ADVERTISEMENTS  DEC 
 
 On the Schedules attached to this report I set out my recommendations in 

respect of planning applications and applications to display advertisements.  I 
also set out in respect of each application a summary of any representations 
received and any later obse
[...]
ubmitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority before any building 
work commences and this condition shall apply notwithstanding any 
indications as to these matters which have been given in the application. 
The development shall thereafter be carried out solely in accordance with 
the approved details. 
 
Reason: In order to ensure that the building has an acceptable external 
appearance and preserves the character and appearance of the 
conservation area. 
 

6. Detailed drawings to a scale of 1:20 to confirm the detailed design and 
materials of the: 
 
a. Details of all windows and doors at scale 1:10, windows shall be set at 

least 115mm within window reveal scale 1:10; 
b. Details of balconies and private screening; 
c. Details of brick parapet to front; 
d. Details of the glazing level of all external windows 

Page 30



e. Construction details of all external elements at 1:20 scale (including 
sections).  This should include: entrances and exits, masonry, 
weathering and flashings, and parapets, roof, plant and plant 
screening, health and safety systems.  

f. Full drawn details (1:20 scale elevations, 1:2 scale detailing) of the 
railings and gates (including hinges, fixings, locks, finials); and 

g. Details and locations of rain water pipes. 
 
Shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority prior to the commencement of development above ground herby 
permitted. The development shall thereafter be carried out solely in 
accordance with the approved details. 
 
Reason: To safeguard and enhance the visual amenities of the locality 
 

7. Prior to the commencement of development other than the super structure, 
details and design of the hard landscaping and surfacing materials to be 
used within the development including footpaths, shared surfaces, access 
roads, parking areas, road markings and all other hard surfacing shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Th
[...]


B 24/11/2016 REVISED FOLLOWING CONSERVATION OFFICERS COMMENTS
A 09/11/2016 REVISED FOR ISSUE

P
age 41



Rev Description Date

P
age 42



 
 

 
  
 

 
 

LONDON BOROUGH OF ENFIELD 
 
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

 
Date : 24 January 2017 

 
Report of 
Assistant Director, Planning, 
Highways & Transportation 
 

 
Contact Officer: 
Andy Higham   
Andy Bates 
Ms Claire Williams  

 
Ward:  
Southbury 
 

 
Ref:  16/03723/RE4 
 

 
Category: Full Application 

 
LOCATION:   Residential Home, Former Elizabeth House, 1 Old Road, Enfield, EN3 5XX 
 
 
PROPOSAL: Minor material amendments to planning application ref: 14/04005/RE4 to allow 
changes to the Energy strategy. 
 
 
Applicant Name & Address: 
Mr Nad Thamotheram 
Enfield Council 
Civic Centre  
Silver Street 
Enfield 
Greater London 
EN1 3XY 

 
Agent Name & Address: 
Mr Adam Livermore 
Atkins 
4th Floor, The Octagon 
Middleborough 
Colchester 
Essex 
CO1 1TG 

 
RECOMMENDATION: That planning permission be APPROVED subject to conditions.  
 
 
 
Note to members  
Applications of this nature would normally be considered under delegated powers but the 
application has been submitted by a department within the Council. 
 
 

Page 43 Agenda Item 6



 

 
Ref: 16/03723/RE4    LOCATION:  Residential Home, Elizabeth House, 1 Old Road, Enfield 
 

 

 
 

  

Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey 
on behalf of HMSO. ©Crown Copyright and 
database right 2013. All Rights Reserved.    
Ordnance Survey License number 100019820 

Scale 1:1250 North 

 

Page 44



 
 

 
1.0 Site and Surroundings 
 
1.1 The proposal to accommodate a new care home on the site is almost complete.  

 
1.2 The site contains several mature trees particularly along the western and 

eastern boundaries. The trees are not protected by virtue of being located 
within a Conservation Area or a Tree Preservation Order. 

 
1.3 The surrounding area is predominantly residential but of a mixed character. To 

the south fronting Hertford Road are 
[...]
.23. The council’s Tree Officer was consulted on the proposal and pointed out that 
there are a number of trees subject to Tree Preservation Order on site and 
within the vicinity of the proposed development. Given the scale of the 
proposed extensions, the proposed external works would have limited impact 
on these trees. However, Officer recommended an appropriate condition to 
ensure the adequate retention and protection of significant trees on site in 
accordance with council policy DMD80. 

 
8. Conclusion 

 
8.1. It is concluded that, subject to conditions, the proposed development would 

not adversely affect the amenity of the adjoining properties and would be 
compliance with the council’s policies while providing a much needed 
specialist autistic school for the Borough.  
 

9. Recommendation  
 

9.1. As such, approval is recommended, subject to the following conditions:  
 
1. The development to which this permission relates must be begun not 

later than the expiration of three years beginning with the date of the 
decision notice. 

 
Reason: To comply with the provisions of S.51 of the Planning & 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
 

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance 
with the approved plans including plans(s) that may have been revised, 
as set out in the attached schedule which forms part of this notice. 
 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper 
planning. 

 
3. Prior to the commencement of the development hereby approved 

(including all preparatory work), a scheme for the protection of the 
retained adjacent trees including a tree protection plan (TPP) and an 
arboricultural method statement (AMS) shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the local planning authority.  
 
Specific issues to be dealt with in the TPP and AMS: 
 

a. Location and installation of services/ utilities/ drainage; 
b. Methods of demolition within the root protection area ( RPA as 

defined in BS 5837:
[...]
Audit (if required), and Council
Approval.

Scale

Drawn

Date

Checked

A FIRMIN MAC
NTS @ A3 AUG 2016

Title

Project

Client

PROPOSED PARKING
AREA LAYOUT AND ACCESS

OPTION 5
ACCESS / EXIT FROM LEIGH HUNT

DRIVE (AVOIDING HERITAGE WALL)

PRELIMINARY
Transport PlanningCOTTEE

Tel : 01376 573400
Fax : 01376 573480

email : info@cottee-tp.co.uk
www.cotteetransportplanning.co.uk

Fir Lodge
Threshelfords Business Park
Feering
Essex
CO5 9SE

MINCHENDEN SCHOOL
SOUTHGATE

ENFIELD COUNCIL

KEY

Minibus Parking Bay
9m x 3.5m with 1.5m spacing

Staff Car Parking Bay
2.4m x 4.8m

Proposed Access
(Loss of 3 spaces
in P&D Car Park)

Proposed Sliding Access Gate

Yellow Box Markings to be
kept clear at all times

15

B

8.01

1.21 4.25

7.5t Box Van (Similar Dimensions to 22 Seater Minibus)
Overall Length 8.010m
Overall Width 2.100m
Overall Body Height 3.556m
Min Body Ground Clearance 0.351m
Track Width 2.064m
Lock to Lock Time 4.00s
Kerb to Kerb Turning Radius 7.400m

2. Design Vehicle (7.5T Box Van / 22 Seater Minibus) exiting the site via the public car park to Leigh Hunt Drive.

P
age 140


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE - TUESDAY 29 NOVEMBER AND TUESDAY 20 DECEMBER 2016
	Minutes , 20/12/2016 Planning Committee

	4 REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, PLANNING, HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORTATION  (REPORT NO. 192)
	5 16/05580/FUL  -  WELLINGTON HOUSE, 3 WELLINGTON ROAD, ENFIELD, EN1 2PB
	1. Site and Surroundings
	2.  Proposal
	3. Relevant Planning History
	4. Consultation
	5. Relevant Policy
	5.1. Core Strategy
	5.2. Development Management Document
	5.3. London Plan (2015)
	5.4. Other Relevant Policy
	5.5. Other Material Considerations
	6. Main Issues to be Considered
	Principle of the Development
	Quality of Accommodation
	Provision of Amenity Space

	16-05580-FUL DWG.1 A4.pdf
	2042/14A BIN STORE


	6 16/03723/RE4  -  RESIDENTIAL HOME, FORMER ELIZABETH HOUSE, 1 OLD ROAD, ENFIELD, EN3 5XX
	Public response
	That, PLANNING PERMISSION BE GRANTED subject to the following conditions:
	2. The development shall be constructed and maintained strictly in accordance with the external finishing materials approved under application reference number 16/00278/CND
	Reason: To ensure a satisfactory external appearance.
	3.  Details of the external surfacing materials to be used within the development including footpaths, access roads and parking areas and road markings shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The surfacing shall ...
	Reason: To ensure that the development does not prejudice highway safety and a satisfactory appearance.
	7.  The development shall be constructed and maintained strictly in accordance with the details of the refuse and recycling storage facilities approved under application reference number 15/03829/CND.
	8.  The development shall be constructed and maintained strictly in accordance with the details of the cycle parking spaces approved under application reference number 15/03829/CND.

	7 16/04869/HOU  -  137 CONNAUGHT GARDENS, LONDON, N13 5BU
	8 16/04677/RE4  -  FORMER MINCHENDEN SCHOOL, HIGH STREET, LONDON, N14 6BS
	3. Consultations
	4. Relevant Planning History
	5. Relevant Policies

	9 16/04322/LBC  -  FORMER MINCHENDEN SCHOOL, HIGH STREET, LONDON, N14 6BS
	3. Consultations
	4. Relevant Planning History
	5. Relevant Policies




Minutes of the meeting


 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 24.1.2017 

 

- 280 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
HELD ON TUESDAY, 24 JANUARY 2017 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT Dinah Barry, Jason Charalambous, Katherine Chibah, Dogan 

Delman, Christine Hamilton, Ahmet Hasan, Derek Levy, Anne-
Marie Pearce, George Savva MBE, Toby Simon and Jim 
Steven 

 
ABSENT Jansev Jemal 

 
OFFICERS: Bob Griffiths (Assistant Director - Planning, Highways & 

Transportation), Andy Higham (Head of Development 
Management), Kevin Tohill (Planning Decisions Manager) and 
Dominic Millen (Transportation)  and Metin Halil (Secretary) 

  
 
Also Attending: Approximately 18 members of the public, applicant and agent 

representatives 
Dennis Stacey, Chair, Conservation Advisory Group 
 

 
330   
WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 
Councillor Simon, Chair, welcomed all attendees and explained the order of 
the meeting. 
 
Apologies for absence was received from Councillor Jemal. 
 
 
331   
DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
332   
MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE - TUESDAY 29 NOVEMBER 
AND TUESDAY 20 DECEMBER 2016  
 
 
AGREED the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 29 
November 2016 as a correct record. 
 
AGREED the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on the 20 
December 2016, subject to an amendment regarding the attendance of 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 24.1.2017 

 

- 281 - 

Councillor Dinah Barry, who was present at the meeting. The minutes will be 
amended to reflect this oversight. 
 
MATTERS ARISING 
 

1. Councillor Hamilton made a statement regarding application 
15/01063/FUL  -  Brimsdown Sports Club, Goldsdown Road, Enfield, 
EN3 7RP, which was heard at the 20 December 2016 Committee 
meeting. The Police had made a recent statement that the recent fire at 
the sports club was a criminal act and so was under investigation. She 
hoped that a revised application could be considered soon. 

 
 
333   
REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, PLANNING, HIGHWAYS AND 
TRANSPORTATION  (REPORT NO. 192)  
 
 
RECEIVED the report of the Assistant Director, Planning, Highways and 
Transportation (Report No.192). 
 
 
334   
16/05580/FUL  -  WELLINGTON HOUSE, 3 WELLINGTON ROAD, 
ENFIELD, EN1 2PB  
 
 
NOTED 
 

1. The introduction by the Planning Decisions Manager, Kevin Tohill, 
clarifying the proposal. 

2. The deputation of Gillian Porter (Neighbouring Resident). 
3. The deputation of Stephann Makri (Neighbouring Resident). 
4. The statement of Dennis Stacey (Chair of Conservation Advisory 

Group). 
5. The response by Antoine Christoforou, (applicant). 
6. Members’ debate and questions responded to by officers.  
7. The support of the Committee for the officers’ recommendation: 8 votes 

for, 2 against and 1 abstention. 
 

AGREED that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set 
out in the report and the following additions: 
 

 Discharge of Conditions 5 and 6 should be determined following 
consultation with the Conservation Advisory Group (CAG). 

 Condition 6 to include: ‘Construction details of all external elements at 
1:20 scale (including sections). This should include: entrances and 
exits including the vehicular gate entrance. 

 
 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 24.1.2017 

 

- 282 - 

335   
16/03723/RE4  -  RESIDENTIAL HOME, FORMER ELIZABETH HOUSE, 1 
OLD ROAD, ENFIELD, EN3 5XX  
 
 
NOTED 
 

1. The introduction by the Planning Decisions Manager, Kevin Tohill, 
clarifying the proposal. 

2. Members’ debate and questions responded to by officers. 
3. Members agreed that the proposed minor material amendment to allow 

changes to the Energy strategy was acceptable. They considered that 
due to the use type of the development, a payment in lieu to offset the 
lower carbon reduction was not necessary; the exceptional 
circumstances of the use should be sufficient to justify the lack of 
carbon reduction. 

4. The unanimous support of the Committee for the officers’ overall 
recommendation. 

 
AGREED that in accordance with the provisions of Regulation 3 of the Town 
and Country General Regulations 1992, planning permission be granted 
subject to conditions. 
 
 
336   
16/04869/HOU  -  137 CONNAUGHT GARDENS, LONDON, N13 5BU  
 
 
NOTED 
 

1. The introduction by the Planning Decisions Manager, Kevin Tohill, 
clarifying the proposal. 

2. This application had been bought to Planning Committee as the 
applicant is the wife of a councillor. 

3. Members’ debate and questions responded to by officers. 
4. The unanimous support of the Committee for the officers’ 

recommendation. 
 
AGREED that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set 
out in the report. 
 
 
337   
16/04677/RE4  -  FORMER MINCHENDEN SCHOOL, HIGH STREET, 
LONDON, N14 6BS  
 
 
NOTED 
 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 24.1.2017 

 

- 283 - 

1. The introduction by the Planning Decisions Manager, Kevin Tohill, 
clarifying the proposal. 

2. The Chair clarified that there were two applications to be heard 
regarding this site, which also included an application for Listed 
Building consent. Both applications would be debated together. 

3. Officers consider that subject to conditions, the proposed development 
would not adversely affect the amenity of the adjoining properties 
including the listed building and would be compliant with the council’s 
policies while providing a much needed specialist autistic school for the 
borough. 

4. Members’ debate and questions responded to by officers including the 
following: 

a. Members agreed that this provision for students with autism 
should be completed as soon as possible. 

b. Boundary treatment of the site i.e. fencing, to be conditioned. 
The Head of Development Management clarified that condition 
10 (page 126) would cover this so as to ensure satisfactory 
appearance of the Grade II* listed building. 

5. The unanimous support of the committee for the officers’ 
recommendation. 

 
AGREED that in accordance with the provisions of Regulation 3 of the Town 
and Country General Regulations 1992, planning permission be deemed to be 
granted subject to the conditions set out in the report and subject to conditions 
requiring additional information on fencing/boundary treatment and parking 
layouts. 
 
 
338   
16/04322/LBC  -  FORMER MINCHENDEN SCHOOL, HIGH STREET, 
LONDON, N14 6BS  
 
 
NOTED 
 

1. The introduction by the Planning Decisions Manager, Kevin Tohill, 
clarifying the proposal. 

2. The Chair clarified that there were two applications to be heard 
regarding this site, which also included an application for Listed 
Building consent. Both applications would be debated together. 

3. Members’ debate and questions responded to by officers including the 
following: 

a. Members agreed that this autistic provision should be completed 
as soon as possible. 

b. Boundary treatment of the site i.e. fencing, to be conditioned. 
The Head of Development Management clarified that condition 
10 (page 126) would cover this so as to ensure satisfactory 
appearance of the Grade II* listed building. 

4. The unanimous support of the committee for the officers’ 
recommendation. 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 24.1.2017 

 

- 284 - 

 
AGREED that Members resolve to grant listed building consent subject to the 
conditions set out in the report and referral to the National Planning Case 
Work Unit if required for final decision. 
 
 
 
 


